## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7262950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GERALD "JERRY" KESTENBAUM	03/24/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUILDINGLINK.COM, LLC
Street Address:	85 FIFTH AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10003

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D649078
Patent Number:	8610574

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: laura.o'brien@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVE. Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	211778.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA O'BRIEN
SIGNATURE:	/Laura O'Brien/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2022

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=03.24.22 Project Lion - Jerry Patent Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=03.24.22 Project Lion - Jerry Patent Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=03.24.22 Project Lion - Jerry Patent Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=03.24.22 Project Lion - Jerry Patent Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=03.24.22 Project Lion - Jerry Patent Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT 507216100 REEL: 059503 FRAME: 0186

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of March 24, 2022 (as hereinafter amended, modified or supplemented, this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is entered into by and between Gerald "Jerry" Kestenbaum, an individual resident of the United States ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and BuildingLink.com, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the principal of Assignee and has developed certain inventions on behalf of Assignee that are used in connection with the conduct of Assignee's business.
- B. Assignor intends for Assignee to own such inventions, including without limitation, those patents listed on Schedule A hereto, and Assignee desires to own such patents;
- C. Any capitalized term used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Asset Agreement.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Patents. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, all right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions that are the subject of any patent assets developed by Assignor related to the business of Assignee, including but not limited to the patents and pending patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and any improvements thereto, including any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements thereto, whether patented or unpatented, including rights in any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue thereof, the right to obtain patent or equivalent protection therein throughout the world, the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said applications under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and all other treaties of like purposes, all rights to causes of action and remedies related to such patent assets including, without limitation, the right to sue, obtain relief and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present, or future infringements or violations thereof, all in Assignee's sole name (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- 2. <u>Further Acts</u>. Each of the parties hereto agree, without further consideration, to take or cause to be taken all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable in the view of the other party to consummate and make effective the assignment contemplated herein; including without limitation the execution of such documents, the filing of such instruments, and the taking of any such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to vest all right, title and interest in all of the Patent Rights in Assignee or its assignee and to consolidate, confirm and record all aspects thereof.

PATENT REEL: 059503 FRAME: 0187

- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties' respective successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assignment shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, the validity, legality and enforceability of any such provision in every other respect and of the remaining provisions of this Assignment shall not be in any way impaired.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 6. <u>Reproduction Valid as Original</u>. Any photocopy, facsimile or other copy of this Assignment shall be treated for all purposes as though it were an executed original.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. The reproduction of signatures by means of facsimile device shall be treated as though such reproductions are executed originals.

Signature page follows

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto on the day and year first above written.

GERALD "JERRY" KESTENBAUM

Gerald kest

RE34538E05DD43C

**REEL: 059503 FRAME: 0189** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto on the day and year first above written.

BUILDINGLINK.COM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

DocuSigned by:

By: Eachary Kestenbaum

Name: Zachary Kestenbaum Title: Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 059503 FRAME: 0190

# Schedule A

## Pending Application(s) for or Issued Patent(s)

Title	Pat. No.	App.No.	Filing Date
TAG	D649,078	29/355,540	2/9/2010
Item Storage and Tracking System -	8,610,574	12/792,483	6/2/2010
Non-provisional			

PATENT REEL: 059503 FRAME: 0191

**RECORDED: 04/05/2022**